
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
20 August 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST will be held in 
the TOP FLOOR, TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT on TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2019 at 7:30 PM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director 

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm 
and Renewables Trust held on 2 October 2018.  

4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 7 - 12)

5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 13 - 22)

6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES (Pages 23 - 30)

7. ALIENERGY (Pages 31 - 40)

8. COMMUNITY BENEFIT REPORTING 
Discussion facilitated by Scottish Power Renewables

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Public Document Pack



Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust

Councillor Anne Horn Councillor Sandy Taylor

Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager

Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01546 604338 



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held 
in the TOP FLOOR, TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT 

on TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2018 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Margaret Pratt, WKCC

Alastair Bennett, EKCC

Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Dr Linda Mitchell, ALIEnergy
Ruth Semple, Scottish Power Renewables 

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.  

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council
Fergus Murray, Argyll and Bute Council 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust was approved as a true record.  

4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to an annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2018, having heard from Alastair Bennett. 

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference: Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted)

5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

Public Document PackPage 3 Agenda Item 3



The group gave consideration to an annual report and statement of accounts of West 
Kintyre Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2018, having heard from Margaret 
Pratt.    

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference: Annual Report and Statement of Accounts by West Kintyre Community 
Council Windfarm Trust, submitted)

6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and associated accounts of Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2018.

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference Annual Report and Accounts by Inveraray Windfarm Trust, submitted)

7. ALIENERGY 

The group gave consideration to a report by ALIEnergy outlining the background and 
staff detail of the company, together with current and recent projects and activities.  

Decision:

Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed:-

1. to note the information provided; and 
2. requested that the 2017-18 accounts be forwarded to the Senior Committee Assistant 

for circulation by email to Members of the Trust, when they become available.  

(Reference:  Report by ALIEnergy, submitted)

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Page 4



The group noted that Scottish Power Renewables had written to the Council in respect of 
Beinn an Tuirc 1 and 2 and Clachan Flats intimating a revision to the Minute of 
Agreement.  Ms Semple explained what was behind the proposed updates and a 
detailed discussion followed on a range of issues that might need to be considered, 
especially the question of wide ranging interests in very small communities.  It was noted 
that Ms Semple would contact the Council to discuss what could be done to resolve the 
points raised.  

Margaret Pratt raised a query about whether a water bore hole for a Residents 
Association would meet the criteria.  Mr Reppke agreed to check and get back to her.  
She also enquired about the Community Support Network and whether anyone knew of 
this group.  It was confirmed that this was an HSCP run service based in Campbeltown.  

It was noted with disappointment that Cour Windfarm had not yet made any community 
payments and whilst it wasn’t to operate within the Council trust umbrella, Mr Reppke 
said that he would ask colleagues to raise concerns with them.  

Mr Reppke confirmed that payment have recently been made for Deucharan Hill 
Windfarm after a delay in receiving the funds and that SSE had still not paid the monies 
for Tangy Windfarm.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

East Kintyre Windfarm Trust 
Annual Report 2019 

 
 
East Kintyre Community Council is currently made up of 6 elected members and 1 co-
opted member.   These members, along with 3 independent trustees, currently make up 
East Kintyre Windfarm Trust. 
 
In the financial year ending 31 March 2019, EKWFT received £32,886 in grant payments 
from Argyll & Bute Council.  This was approximately £27,000 less than usual due to 2 
Beinn an Tuirc II payments having been received in the previous financial year.   The total 
also included 2 payments from Tangy 2, totalling almost £6,000, one of which was carried 
over from the previous year. 
 
During the financial year 25 grants totalling £44,720 were approved for local organisations 
and groups.   A further £9,800 was agreed for 2 projects, although the payments were
[...]
id direct ro Clydesdale - A & B 12/11/15 1,500.00               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - ref 2440 27/11/15 Tangy 2 2,786.12               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - A & B 10/8/16 1,500.00               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - ref 2442 18/11/16 Tangy 2 2,835.45               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - A & B bacs 12/10/17 1,500.00               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - ref 0451 12/01/18 2,892.94               
Plus paid to Clydesdale - A & B bacs 31/01/19 1,500.00               

S/TOTAL 24,272.12             

DISBURSEMENT/ PAID OUT
18/04/16 Campbeltown Brass band 750
18/04/2016 Killean & Kilchenzie 1000
17/10/16 Killean & Kilchenzie 500
refund from Killean & Kilkenzie -500

19/04/2018 Campbeltown Brass 250
19/04/2018 Campbeltown Lawn Tennis 250
19/04/2018 Sth Kintyre Development trust 1836
19/04/2018 Campbeltown Comm Business 100

S/TOTAL 4186

Balance in bank 20,086.12             

Page 22



Report for
The Argyll and Bute Windfarm Trust

By
Inveraray Community Council

(Prepared by Janet Riddoch Treasurer)

For meeting on Tues 27th August 2019

Following on from last year’s report, to confirm the Clachan Flats (Inveraray) Windfarm Trust 
paid out £9046 for the Avenue Project last October, which has been deemed a great 
success by the community and convinced the Community Council that the Windfarm 
money was best awarded most years to larger community projects.

Inveraray Community Council were in the fortunate position in January to be granted a 
large sum of money to help purchase a Community Minibus that would be run by Inspire 
Inveraray (Inveraray Community Company) and the Community Council, it was then 
decided at subsequent meetings to use a large proportion of the remaining monies in the 
Windfarm Trust to help purchase the bus.

In the July Community Council Meeting it was agreed to use £5,500.00 from the Clachan 
Windfarm Trust to help purchase a second hand minibus.  

Presently, this is the only award from the monies from the previous Windfarm 
[...]
ole Shellcock – Projects and Business 
Development Officer; Local Energy 

Jenny McLeish – Affordable Warmth 

Richard Airlie Gilbert – Finance Manager Georgie Thomas – Affordable Warmth 

Gemma MacDonald – Finance Officer Katie Evamy – Affordable Warmth; Education; 
Local Energy 

Cynthia Carswell – Office Manager Michael Wall – Affordable Warmth; Education 

 

 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



ALIenergy - Current and Recent Projects and Activities 

 
Renewable Energy and Local Energy Economy 
 
Algal Solutions for Local Energy Economies (ASLEE) - a collaborative project between ALIenergy, 
systems manufacturer Xanthella and six other organisations: Woodlands Renewables, Ardnamurchan; 
the University of Stirling’s Marine Environment Research Laboratory, Machrihanish; FAI Aquaculture, 
Ardtoe; VCharge UK; University of the West of Scotland; and Wood. The project is developing the use 
of modular photobioreactors with submerged LED lighting as a transactive load and demand side 
management tool in the manufacture of algal products using intermittent electricity from local renewable 
energy. The algal products are intended for use in the local aquaculture sector as feedstocks for 
oysters, wrasse and salmon. The ASLEE project is funded by the Scottish Government’s Local Energy 
Challenge Fund and the Joseph Rowntree Charitable Trust. 
 
ENBIO (Energy Bioeconomy Project) – here we take the ASLEE concept one step further by 
focussing on the circular economy aspects of the model: investigating the use of local waste streams of 
nutrients (eg from agriculture, aquaculture or distilleries) and carbon dioxide (eg from fermentation or 
combustion processes) as feedstocks in the algal photobioreactors; producing human nutraceuticals 
rich in essential omega-3 oils (Chlorella, Spirulina); and creating a complex economic model to explore 
the viability of this approach in different local scenarios. ENBIO involves ASLEE partners Xanthella, 
ALIenergy and Woodlands Renewables and is
[...]
rm Trustees
	EKWFT Signed Accounts 1819

	5 West Kintyre Windfarm Trustees
	WK Accounts from 010418 to 310319
	year end 2018
	Expenses
	Distribution
	Income
	TANGY
	Exclud Tangy
	Tangy adj


	6 Inveraray Windfarm Trustees
	Inveraray Accounts
	Inveraray minute of CC mtg July 19
	Inveraray WFT Recipt for minibus

	7 ALIENERGY
	ALIenergy Education Project info




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE WINDFARM AND RENEWABLES TRUST held 
in the TOP FLOOR, TEMPLARS HALL, TARBERT 

on TUESDAY, 27 AUGUST 2019 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)

Councillor Sandy Taylor
Alasdair Bennett, EKWFT

Margaret Pratt, WKWFT
Janet Riddoch, Inveraray Community 
Council

Attending: Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager
Audrey Martin, Transformation Projects and Regeneration Manager
Dr Lynda Mitchell, ALIEnergy
Natasha McBain, Scottish Power Renewables 

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and general introductions were made.

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:-

Katie Evamy, ALIEnergy

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.  

3. MINUTES 

The Minute of the previous Annual General Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Windfarm and 
Renewables Trust held on 2 October 2019 was approved as a true record.  

4. EAST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and audited accounts of East Kintyre 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Alastair Bennett.

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference:  Annual Report and Audited Accounts by East Kintyre Community Council 
Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

5. WEST KINTYRE WINDFARM TRUSTEES 



The group gave consideration to the annual report and statement of accounts of West 
Kintyre Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Margaret 
Pratt.  

Discussion took place on the options available to Trusts for investment of funds to 
increase return.  Ms Barton agreed to investigate with the Council’s Strategic Finance 
Team what advice was available and circulate this to Trustees.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.

(Reference:  Annual Report and Statement of Accounts by West Kintyre Community 
Council Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

6. INVERARAY WINDFARM TRUSTEES 

The group gave consideration to the annual report and associated accounts of  Inveraray 
Windfarm Trust to the year ending 31 March 2019, having heard from Janet Riddoch.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed to note the detail provided.  

(Reference:  Annual Report and Accounts by Inveraray Windfarm Trust, submitted.)

7. ALIENERGY 

The group gave consideration to a report by ALIEnergy outlining the background and 
staff detail of the company, together with current and recent projects and activities.

Decision:

Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables trust agreed to note the information provided.

(Reference:  Report by ALIEnergy, submitted.)

8. COMMUNITY BENEFIT REPORTING 



Natasha McBain from Scottish Power Renewables (SPR) outlined the reporting structure 
which should be followed when itemising the allocation of funds.  She advised that 
although the annual reports provide detail on the projects which have been supported, 
SPR are keen that the allocation of funds is broken down to show specifically how much 
of the total cost is being met from their contribution.  

Discussion took place on the best way for this information to be provided with the least 
amount of effort for all parties, with it being noted that a reporting template was available.  

Decision:

The Argyll and Bute Windfarm and Renewables Trust agreed:-

1. to note the request from SPR for a more detailed breakdown of funds allocated; 
and

2. that a copy of the reporting template would be circulated to all Trustees.  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Mr Bennett asked a question around the SPR newsletter which detailed an award of 
funding which had been made to Campbeltown Hospital.  Ms McBain agreed to look into 
this question and report back.

Mr Bennett asked if a copy of the original document which set up the Trust could be 
provided.  Ms Barton agreed to investigate if this was available.  

Discussion took place on the criteria for making awards with it being noted that the 
current criteria was quite restrictive and that if it could be amended it may allow for more 
imaginative awards to secure longer term sustainability.  Ms Barton agreed to look at 
possible options.  


